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May 26, 2022

Via Email: mcarey@sswbgg.com

Michael Carey, Esq.

Suisman Shapiro Attorneys at-Law
75 State Street

New London, CT 06320

Re: Kristen Clarke PE/English Harbour Asset Management LLC
Re-Subdivision Nottingham Hills Lot 27
Town of East Lyme Planning Commission

Dear Mike,

I write to address a matter raised by Gary Goeschel, the Town Planner of the Town of
East Lyme, in a conversation I had with him yesterday regarding the above referenced pending
application,

As I understand it Mr. Goeschel is questioning my client’s ability to file a land use
application for property owned by Niantic Real Estate LLC despite the fact my clients are the
contract purchaser of said property. This claim is incorrect as the federal court settlement
agreement (the “Settlement Agreement”) between Niantic Real Estate, LLC, et al, and the Town
of Bast Lyme, to which my clients neither benefit from or are burdened by, clearly and
unequivocally provides for Kristen T. Clarke, PE to prepare and submit plans on behalf of third
party purchasers (See scttlement agreement P. 4 attached as Ex. A) exactly as has been done in
this application attached as Ex. B. In fact, as required by the Town of East Lyme Subdivision
Regulations my clients submitted the authorization from the property owner who identified my
clients as the “contract purchasers” of the property subject to the re-subdivision application that
Kristen T. Clarke PE submiltted to the Planning Commission. Ex. C. Moreover, he has otherwise
indicated that the application appears to meet all the regulatory requirements.

38 GRANITE STREILT, PO BOX 231, NEW LONDON, C1' 06320
WWW.GERAGHTYBONNANO.COM  TELEPHONE (860) 447-8077 / FAX (8G0) 447-9833 0
Ex



Please call me upon receipt to discuss this time sensitive matter as I believe Mr.
Goeschel’s claim is likely a retaliatory response to recent communications I have been copied on
addressed to Town of East Lyme First Selectman Kevin Seery from Niantic Real Estate, LLC’s
attorney Anthony Novak. Further, as Mr. Goeschel is well aware the issue of my client’s
involvement and participation in land use applications was resolved some time ago. See
correspondences from this office to Mark Zamarka, Esq. dated June 17, 2022, Ex. D, and from
Mark Zamarka, Esq. and Edward O’Connell, Esq. to Anthony Novak dated July 24, 2022, Ex. E.

Paul Geraghty, Esq.
Enc.

Cc Anthony Novak, Esq. w/enc.



EXHIBIT A
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SETTLEMENT ACREEMENT AND RELEASE

/_;:his Settlement Agreement and Release (hereinafier the “Settlement Agreement”) is made as of
this M day of February, 201 5, between The Town of East Lyme (the “Town™) and those parties jisted
on Exhibit “I* attached hereta (collectively the “NEN Parties™), and separately referenced by each
individual name stated on Exhibi¢ «37,

WHEREAS, the Town and New England National, LLC ("New England National™) are parties 1o
an action entitled “New England National, LLC vs. Town of Bast Lyme” which case is pending in the
United States District Court for the District of Connecticut, Case No. 3:] 3-cv-1358-SRU (“District Court
Case”); and

WHEREAS, the Town and the NEN Parties previously entered into Compromise Agreement
dated December 4, 2008 (the “Compromise Agreement”), which was approved by the United States
Bankruptcy Court by Order Approving Compromise and Settlement, in a case eqtitle “In re New England
Natioval, LLC", Chapter 11 Case No. 02-33699 LMW: and

WHEREAS, New England National asseris certain claims and causes of action against the Town,
including a claim that the Town breached the Compromise Agreement, all of which claims the Town
disputes and denies; and

WHEREAS, the Town asserls certain claims and cauges of action against New England National,

WHEREAS, while New England Nationa] is the only plaintitf and counterclaim defendant in the
District Court Case, the other NEN Parties have a direct interest in thiy Setilement Agreement, wi)
receive a direct benefit from this settlement made by the parties 1o this Settlement Agreement, and
acknowiedge that part of the consideration for the Town entering into this Settlement Agreement is the
joinder of all of the NEN Parties to this Settlement Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises 4nd covenants apd agreements made
herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereby stipulate and agree as follows:

. Recilals Incorporated: The recitals and paragraphs set forth above are true, accurate and caITect

and are incorporated in full and made a part of this Settlement Agreement.

Settlement Payment: Upon the execution and approval of this Settlement Agreement and fully set

forth herein, the Town will pay to the NEN parties the amount of $650,000 (the "Settlement

Amount”). Payment shall be tendered to NEN’s counse] Anthony §. Novak, . Esq., and made

payable to NEW ENGLAND NATIONAL, LLC.

3. Conveyance to the Town- New England National, LLC. the owner of the fee to the land under
Darrow’s Pond shalj convey said property 1o the Town in the form of deed altached as Exhibit
“2”; and New England National, LLC, the owner of the easements and property interests which
encumber the so-called “Darrow’s Pond Property” will release the NEN Parties’ interest in said
casements and convey all property interests in the form of deed attached as Exhibit “3”’. Niantic

po
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of the NEN Parties are conveyed to the East Lyme.

4. Propeny Retained by the NEN parties: the NEN Parties wijj retain the following properties: (j)

42.9 acres, moye or less, known as the Osso Praperty ang which is describeg on Exhibit ¢gm; pnq
(ii) the foilowiug lots iy Noltingham Hills: Lots 13, 14, 19,2 1,25, 26, 27,28, and 32, The
Properties descripeg inthe Pamgmph 4 are referenced herein as the “Retaingd Prapcﬂies") The
NEN Pagjes agree that (hey may convey the Retained Properties to an Independent Third Pany
Purchaser, bt the NEN Panties shal) not: (i) muke application for any Land Use Permits; (i)

Lond Use Permit ¥elating to the Retaineq Properties, o development of the Properties, but this B}

Records, a5 thereafter amended or assigned hy amendments or assignments of record in (he Fagy
Lyme Lapd Records Egg Lying Land Records (“Notiingham Hiils Dac!umlinn") and NEN or

Ridge Declarution a5 o other Jot owmers, neither NEN, Niantic ar any of the ather NEN forties
shall exercise any vights as Declarant under either the NEN Declaration or the Niantic
Declarutiop, :

5. Restrictive Covenant: The NEN Parties, ang each of them, agree that in additiop 1o the covenang

circumstanges or conditions whatsoeves: (i) purchase any new or additionay Property in the Town
of Bast Lyme; @) file any Jand use permil applications of (iii) otherwise €ngage in developmen;
in the Town of Enst Lyme, whether individunlly, o5 g d corporation, Partnership, director, officer,
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clerk, principal agent, employee, trustee or in any relation or capacity whatsoever. The NEN
Parties agree that this Restrictive Covenant is fair and reasonable and is both necessary to protect
the Town, and was a material consideration for the Town to enter into this Settlement Agreement,
and further agree that neither the NEN Parties norany one of them shall make any claim thar the
Restrictive Covenant 1s not fair and reasonable nor make any claim that this Restrictive Covenant
nor any other provision of this Agreement is illegal, invalid or unenforceable for an ¥y reason.

6. Anne Torrance Property: The Town angd Anne Torrance agree that notwithstand ing the
Restrictive Covenant, Anne Torrance may subdivide e property at 197 Upper Pattagansett Road
Into no more than 3 building lots, provided that any such subdivision application meets all current
land use regulations. Proposed Lot 3 may inciude a strip of land along the westerly line of
Upper Kensington Drive described in Volume 920 Page 510 of the Bast Lyme Lang records,
which is to be conveyed by lot line revision to Anne Torrance. I is {urther agreed that Anne
Torrance wili not request waivers of any subdivision regulation(s) or any zoning or ofther
variances in connection with said subdi vision. Anne Torrance may convey any of the Jotg created
out of 197 Upper Pattagansett to ap Independent Third Party, however, neither Anne Torrance nor
any of the NEN parties may constuct a dwelling or otherwige develop any of the lots, however,
any conditions of approval by the East Lyme Planning Commission shal) not be a violation of this
provision,

7. Completion of the Nottingham Hills Subdivision Public Improvements: East Lyme wij]
undertake 1o complate the Public Improvements for Nottingham Hijl Phase 111, and wil] use the
Publie Improvement Bond (the “Bond Funds™) currently held by the Town as the source of
funding to compiete the Public Improvements, In the event the Bond Funds are insufficient 1o
complete the Pubjie Improvements, (he remaining cost will be paid by Eagt Lyme. In the event
that the cost of completion is less than the Bond Funds, the remaining funds wil] be returned (o
New England National, The Town will provide New England National wi)j a complete
accounting of a)) completion expenses.

8. NEN Parties Release: Effective upon the Execution of this Agreement, payment of the Settlemen:
Amount, and approval of this Agreemen by the United States District Court, the NEN Parties on
their own behalf and on behalf of their principals, employees, agents, members, suCCessors,
assigns, heirs, administrators angd ERECULOrS (collectively the “Releasor™) forever remise, releage,
acquit, satisfy and forever discharge the Town of East Lyme and aJ) of its past and present
Selectmen, elected Or appointed officials, officers, employees, insurance carriers, agents and
attorneys (col lectively the “Released Parties”) and shali be deemed to have remised, released,
acquitted, satisfied, and forever discharged from al) manner of action yng actions, cause and
causes ol actjon, suits, debts, dues, sums of money, accounts, reckoning, bonds, bills, specialties,
covenants, contracts, con troversies, agreements, promises, variances, trespasses, damages,
Judgments, ey tents, executions, claims and demands whatsoever, in law, or admiral ¥, O in equity
which against the Released Parties the Releasor shall or may have for, upon or by reason of any
matter, or thing whatgoever from the beginning of the world to the date of these presen ts,
including but not limited to the Compromise Agreement, all cluims asserted or which could have
been agserted in motions, ad Versary proceeding and other pleadings filed i New England
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10.

13.

Town of Bast Lyme Release; Effective upon the Execution of this Agreement, payment of the
Settlement Amount, and approval of this Agreement by the United States District Court, the
Town of East Lyme on its behalf and on behalf of its successors and assigns, forever remise,
release, acquit, satisfy and forever discharge the NEN Parties and cach of themn, and their
respective directors, members, officers, employees, agents and attorneys and shall be deemed to
have remised, released, acquitted, satisfied, and forever discharge the NEN parties from all
manner of actions, causes of action, suites, debts, covenants, contracts, controversies, agreements,
promises, claims and deroands relating to or arising from the Comprise Agreement, and al] facts
and matters alleged or which could have been alleged by the Town as a counter claim in the
District Court Complaint. The NEN parties specifically acknowledge that certain real estate taxes
of record are due and owing to the Town of East Lyme. Nothing contained herein shall be
construed (o release or otherwise limit the obligations of the NEN parties to pay the property
taxes owed to the Town of East Lyme.

Enforcement: 1t is the intention of the parties that the provisions of this Agreement be enforced
to the fullest extent permissible under the laws and applicable public policies of the State of
Connecticut, Accordingly, the parties agree that upon execution of this Agreement, the
Agreement shall be presented to the United States District Court for its approval.

. Withdraw of District Court Case: Within ten (10) days of executian of this Agreement, and its

approval by the United States Distiict Court, NEN and the Town will jointly file a voluntary
dismissal the District Court Case with prejudice.

. Defanlt: Tn the event that a party defaults hereunder, and fails to cure said defaujt as set forth

below, the non-defaulting party shall be entitled to an award of reasonable attorney’s fees and
costs relative to the enforcement of the terms of this Settlement Agreement. Upon the occurrence
of an event of default, the non-defaulting parties shall provide written notice {the "Written
Notice™) of the default to the defaulting party. The Written Notice shall provide five (5)
business days from the date of such notice to cure the default. Should the defaulting party fai) to
cure said default within said period, then, upon the non-defaulting party filing of a Mation to
Enforce Settlement Agreement, the non-defaulling party may seek summary enforcement of this
Agreement by motion to enforce the Settlement Agreement in accordance with Audebon Farking
Assoctates Lid. Partnership v, Barclay & Stubbs, Inc., 225 Cona. 804 (1 993).

Notices: All notice to be sent under this Agreement shall be sent 10 the following:

If to the Town of East Lyme:
Office of the First SeJectiman
East Lyme Town Hall
108 Pennsylvania Avenue
Niantic, CT 06357

It to New BEngland National:
[890 Paliner Avenue
Suite 303
Larchmont, New York 10538

If to Claims Agent, Inc.:
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c/o Jeffrey Torrance
197 Upper Pattagansett Road
East Lyme, CT 06333

If to Darrow’s Ridge, LILC:
¢/0 Robert Blat;
1890 Palmer Avenue
Suite 303
Larchmont, New York 10338

If to Niantic Real Estate, LLC
197 Upper Pattaganett Road
East Lyme, CT 06333

It to Robert Blart:
1850 Palmer Avenue
Suite 303
Larchmont, New York 10538

If 10 Anne K. Torrance and the Irrevocable Trust Parties:
c¢/o Theadore Harris, Esq.
341 Main Street
Niantic, CT 06357

If to Jeffrey Torrance and the Torrance Family Limiied Partnership:
197 Upper Pattagansett Road
East Lyme, CT 06333

Each notice shall be deemed to have been duly given if sen; addressed 1o the addresses for such party as
set forth above by hand delivery, by recognized overnight delivery service such as Fed Ex or UPS or
other reputable overnight courier or by certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipl requested. Notices
shall be deemed given on the same day if delivered by hand, or on the date shown on the receipt of the
delivery service that such notice was actually delivered or refused during normal business hours with
written evidence of such deliver or refusal with respect to delivery by overnight mail courier oy by
certified mail,

14. Entire Agreement. Thig Settlement Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the Parties as to the
subject matter hereof, The undersigned acknowledge that there are no conununications or oral
understandings contrary, different, or that in any way restrict this Settlement Agreement, and that al) prior
agreements or understandings within the scope of the subject matter of this Settlement Agreement are,
upen the execution and delivery of this Settlement Agreement, superseded, nul] and void,

15. Amendments, No wai ver, modification or amendment of the terms of this Settlement Agreement shaj)
be valid or binding unless made in wriling, signed by the party to be charged and thep only to the extent
set forth in such wriiten waiver, modification or amendment,
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signatures.

I7. Choice of Law and Venue. This Settlement Agreement shall be governed by and construed and
enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Connecticut withow regard (o its conflict of law
principles. Any action or motion brought in connection therewith may be brought in the United States
District Court for the State of Connecticut or the Superior Court for the Stale of Connecticut, Judicial
District of New London County.

18. Authority. Each Party to this Settlement Agreement warrants and represents that the person signing

behalf of such party. Each Party signing this Settlement Agreement separately acknowledges and
Tepresents that this representation and warranty is an essential and materja) provision of this Settlement
Agreement and shall survive execution of this Seltlement Agreement.

19 Advice of Counsel. The Parties acknowledge that they have been represented by counsel of their ow

read this Settlement Agreement and have had the opportunity io recejve an explanation from legal counsel
regarding the legal nature ang effect of the same, and each Party has had jt fully explained to them by
theis counsel and understands the terms angd provisions of this Settlement Agreement and its nature and
effect. Each Party further represents that they are entering into this Settlement Agreement feely and
voluntarily, relying solely upon the advice of their own counsel, and not relying on the representation of
any other Party or of counsel for any other Party,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorize, have cansed this Settlement
Agreement Lo be executed as of the date shown above.

TOWN OF EAST Ly

Aslig 70 T

Dated Mark Nickerson
its Duly Authorized Agent

NEW ENGLAND NATIONAL, LiC

M\%\ i j ﬁ%

Dated Rx::bar.t-@ Blatt, Managing Member

JeElgen VARA NS, Aot m R
DARROW'S RIDGE, LLC
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Robert A. Blatt, Manager

NIANTIC REAL ESTATE, LLC

Anne K. Torrance, Manager

CLAIMS AGENT, INC,

FORTR N

Jef fre\p-A. Torrance, President

ROBERT A. BLATT

[T T e~

Robert A. Biatt

MATTHEW A, TORRANCE
{RREVOCABLE TRUST

——

Anne K. Torrance, Trustee

KRISTEN B. TORRANCE
IRREVOCABLE TRUST
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F:.e_ ) 1l 2015
Dated

AT RN

Dated

Q/MJ—I\M

Anpne K K. Torrance, Trustee

MICHAEL £, TORRANCE
IRREVOCABLE TRUST

G T

Annhe K, Torrance, Trustee

NICHOLAS A. TORRANCE
IRREVOCABLE TRUST

(s & Fomnar

Anpe [, Torrance, Trusteg

TORRANCE FAMILY
LIVITED PARTNERSHIP

Anne K. Torrance, Genera) Manager

JEFFREY A, TORRANCE

o~

Jeffr Turi!ance

ANNE K, TORRANCE



Case 02

-33699 Doc 855 Filed 08/20/19 Entered 08/20/19 15:36:10  Page 13 of 13
Case 02-

33699 Doc 691-1 Filed 01/13/15 Entered 01/13/15 14:22:17 Desc Exhibit

A Page 9of31

F \ 20{5 %‘F\ SIM
Dated

Apne K. Torrance

MAMEB\East Lyme\NEN LitigatioM\SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT NEN version 5 clean.doc




EXHIBIT B



APPLICATION NO.

PLANNING COMMISSION APPLICATION

FOR SUBDIVISION / RE-SUBDIVISION, SUBDIVISI ON
MODIFICATION, POCD AND SUBDIVISION REGULATION
AMENDMENT

APPLICATION TYPE: Subdivision Re-Subdivision * Subdivision Modification
POCD Amendment Subdivision Amendment

NAME OF SUBDIVISION:  Nottingham Hills

PROPOSED ROAD NAME(S): e LENGTH V& ¢
(attach list if more than one)

PROPERTY LOCATION: (attach § % x 11 location map) 9 UpPer Kensington Drive B

APPLICANT: [-<risten T.'Clarke, P.E.

Address: 20 Risingwood Drive Phone: 434_409_951%3)&:

Bow, NH 03304 e-mail: &ristentclarke@gmail.com
OWNER: DNiantic Real Estate LIC
Address; 0. Box 452 Phone: 860'%1'528§‘ax:

Fast Lyme, CT" 06333 e-mail: Newenglandnational@gmail . com
PRIMARY CONTACT /AGENT: Faul Geraghty, Esq. B -
Address; 8 Granite Street Phone: 860-447-807F, . 860-447-9833

New London, CT e-mail: P&eraghtylgeraghtybonnono.com
ASSESSOR’S MAP(S) & LOT(S) 40- Lot 17 TOTAL ACRES 5.13 acres

ZONING DISTRICT(S) R0 coNy,/0.5. (circte one)  cam /2 #LOTS oa ot
FLOOD ZONE /2 AQUIFER ™2 _w/N 500 TOWN BOUNDARY /2 FARM LAND /2

WATER SUPPLY ____ “ell SEWAGE DISPOSAL _°7-Site septic
(attach letter from Water & Sewer Dept. if public and Ledge Light Health District if on-site)

CONSERVATION COMMISSION APPLICATION: @a PERMIT#: 1/a

WAIVER(S) REQUESTED: (attach letter) __See attached waiver request letter

ZONING VARIANCES: (attach copy from land records) n/a

PLANS PREPARED BY (Engineer/Surveyor): Gesick & Associztes P.C.
Address: 19 Cedar Island Avenue Phone: 860-575—215}3“: 860-669-5333

Clinton, CT 06413 e-mail: - @gesicksurveyors.com




ATTORNEY: Paul Geraghty, Esqg.

Address: 38 Cranite Street Phone: 860-447-8077., = 860-447-9833
New London, CT 06320 e-mail: _pgeraghty@geraghtybonnano. com
=2 Iaaassybonnanc

PREVIOUS SUBDIVISION(S) IF RE-SUBDIVISION OR LOT LINE REVISION:

Nottingham Hills Subdivision Phase TII Mo 942 Do, 6
Nottingham Hills Lot Line Revisions )
otting  oMapl9-222 g

Lots 26, 27, 28

CHECKLIST ATTACHED X

CONSENTS AND PERMISSIONS;:

The undersigned declares all information submitted with this application is accurate to the best of his/her
knowledge and belief. If such information subsequently proves to be false, deceptive, incomplete or inaccurate, the
approval may be modified, suspended, or revokeq by the Commission.

Niantic Real Estate LIC L o AN . e 5
. NN L / /(,k'/t,/&"._-{_, paps

_____T———‘—_______—___—_—_____ Ly ¥ . -
Owner’s Printed Name Owner’s Signature Date

. /oy 0 1,
Kricten T. Clarke, P.E. ( jipmdrn (Yo 4 al2p El-EFN
_— N h_____‘——‘!———___

Applicant’s Printed Name Applicant’s Signature Date

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY:
————==AL USE ONLY:

SUBMITTED: BOND SUBMITTED:-
APPLICATION FEE: OPEN SPACE CONVEYED:
PROCESSING FEE: MYLARS FILED:

DATE OF RECEIPT:- ROAD ACCEPTED:

SET P.H. BY: DEEDS & EASEMENTS FILED:
PUBLISH LEGAL NOTICE:

HEARING HELD:

DECISION BY:

CONDITIONAL APPROVAL:

LEGAL NOTICE

FINAL APPROVAL.:

LEGAL NOTICE:

LETTER OF DECISION:




The Commission has the authority to determine whether a submission constitutes a complete application in accordance with
the regulation requirements, If afier reviewing a submission, the Commission finds the application to be incomplete in an ¥
material respects, it muy 'y vote to deny the application. Prior 1o taking this action, the applicant will be given the opportunity

to withdraw the

incomplete application, No fees shall be refunded upon withdrawal of an incomplere application.

APPLICATION FEE CALCULATION SHEET

2.1 Subdivision Application Review. For subdivisions and re-subdivisions, the following fees shall be
paid at the time of application to the Planning Commission:

2.2

2.1.1

#lots 2 X $100.00 _ $200.00

Base Fee $750.00 )

Public Hearing Fee, if applicable ($1250.00) *Prepaid

Design Review Fee -LF new road X $1.00 n/a

meessional/Legal Consultations (aétual cost) n/a

State of Conn. Fee $60.00
SUBTOTAL $1,010.00%

*This fee was paid and unused for 121 Upper Pattagansett application

221
2.12
223
2.24
225

# Lots X$100
Base Fee $100.00

Road/Utility Document Review Fee ($400.00)

Inspection Fee - LF of new road X $1.00

E & S Control Fee - # Lots X $50.00
SUBTOTAL

2.3 Coastal Area Management Review

# Lots X $10.00 ($25.00 min.)

2.4 Application for Revision of Lot Line $150.00

TOTAL FEES

Fees based on Section 2 of the Town Ordinance Establishing Schedule of Fees for Conservation Planning
and Zoning Commissions as amended.

Created on 3/2/2010 5:13:00 PM
S:\Forms\SubAppChecklist & Fee Schedule.doc
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Niantic Real Estate LLC
1890 Palmer Avenue Suite 300
Larchmont, New York 10538

April 15, 2022

Town of East Lyme Planning Commission
108 Pennsylvania Avenue
Niantic, Connecticut 06357

Re; Nottingham Hills Subdivision Lot 27 aka 9 Upper Kensington Drive, East Lyme
To Whom it May Concern,

Please accept this correspondence as the authorization of Niantic Real Estate LLC
for Kristen Clarke PE and or English Harbour Asset Management LLC in their capacities as
contract purchasers of the above referenced real property to pursue any and all Land Use
Permits from the Town of East Lyme,

Sincerely,
NIANTIC REAL ESTATE LLC

o WO TV

Jeffrey Torrance, Assistant Manager
Duly Authorized
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- h PAUL M. GERAGHTY-

S L . s : I £ e

P ! crao t & MICHAEL S, BONNANO
& i JOHANNA McCORMICi

MARK A. DUBQIS'

1 PATRICIA A, KING™

() lln an O a LL (, JONATHAN L. FRIEDLERY

- "Alse Adimistedd in New Yurle

Attm' neYys at LH‘VV 1 Boaed Cerrified, Trial Advagaie
*Se habla espaiio!

11 Also Admirzed in Massachuscers and North Daliow

pgeraghty@geraghtybonnano.com

i ian S

June 17, 2020

Via Email 1. Ak e wallerami; Hpehner.com
Mark Zamarka, Esq.

Waller Smith & Palmer, PC

52 Eugene O’Neill Drive

New London, CT 06320

Re:  English Harboyr Asset Management, [.LC
Dear Mark:

This correspondence shall follow up on our conversation last Friday wherein you took the
Position on behalf of the * own of East Lyme (“Enst Lyme”) that my above referenced client, nor
its members Kristen T. Clarke, an individyal Matthew Torrance, an individual, Michael Torrance,
an individual and Nicholas Torrance, an individual are neither benefited, nor were burdened by
the so-called 2008 “Compromise Agreement” and oy the February 2015 Settlement Agreement by
and between New England National, LLC, ¢i. al. and the Town of Fast Lyme. Asto that maltter, [
believe we would generally agree with you,

I understand your position to be that nothing prevents yourself and/or Waller Smith &
Palmer (jointly “Waller”) from representing East Lyme with regard to legal matters and issues
addressed and Jand use applications submitted to East Lyme by my client. I believe that position
becomes complicated when the history of the Compromise Agreement is reviewed and we look af
the full extent of what is involved. I, as well as my client, would not agree that Waller’s
representation would pe appropriate.

l. With regard to the Slander of Title, and other claimsg made by my client resulting from

East Lyme’s refuga) 1o release an Open Space Covenant that was satisfied nearly
Replics to New London only at;

38 GRANITE STREET, PO BoX 231 131 DWIGHT STREET
NEW LONDON, CONNECTICUT 06320 NEW HAVEN, CONNECTIGUT 06511

\‘{/\‘{’W.GERAGHTYBONNANO.COM TELEPHONE 860) 447-8077 ; EAX (860) 447-9833




Mark Zamarka, Esq.
Waller Smith & Palmer, PC
Page 2

Tune 17, 2020

sixteen (16) years ago, you are, or should be, aware the same covenant also affects real
property owned by Niantic Real Estate LLC/Robert A. Blatt. Since I am Jjointly
addressing the release demands and damage claims with Attorney Anthony Novak,
counsel for Niantic/Blati, Waller’s participation would be barred by the Compromise
Agreement. [ would note that East Lyme, as part of the Compromise Agreement,
waived attorney/client and work product privilege with Waller and I know for a
certainty Attorney Novak intends to enforce that, and other provision(s) of the
Compromise Agreement as this matler proceeds through the expected litigation
process.

(S8

Similarly, with regard to the tax apportionment requested by my client on revised
Nottingham Hills Subdivision lot 25, per C.G.S. § 12-152 it should be noted that the
excess .78 acre portion of lot 25 aka 15 Upper Kensington Drive not being retained by
my clients is being transferred to lot 26 aka 11 Upper Kensington Drive which is owned
by Niantic/Blatt. As aresult, Waller’s representation of East Lyme in this matter would
be inappropriate for the reasons previously cited as the requested apportionment
directly relates to Blatt and Niantic. Moreover, given the time that has passed since we
made the request is raising concerns on my client’s part, as well as mine, as to why
there is such a delay considering that we went through this process last year without
issue. More to the point, I do not see why counsel would be required for an
administrative matter such as this, which only raises the suspicion of my client that
more is at play then meets the eye.

(¥5)

With regard to land use applications, I believe that these matters would probably need
to be addressed on a case-by-case basis depending upon, amongst other things, the
involvement of properties owned by Niantic/Blatt and or financed by Mr. Blatt.

Finally, I believe there are some rather obvious practical implications here as well. As]
believe you are, or also should be, aware there is a rather, at best, long and hostile history that
exists between Niantic, Blatt, Jeffrey Torrance and others on the one hand and Waller/Ed
O’Connell on the other. At best it can only be described as toxic. Given the content of the Waller
emails that the federal court ordered turned over to New En gland National, LLC and shared with
my client, it is their position that animosity permeates the firm and camot be erased. Because the
process of developing and liquidating my clients’ property holdings in East Lyme will in most
cases, in one form or another, directly relate to Niantic and or Blatt T believe it would be almost
inevitable that an event or events would occur in which violations of the aforementioned Consent
Agreement would be, at a minimum, claimed by Mr. Blatt. As [ indicated in our conversation, my
goal is to assist my client in liquidating its holdings, but I am concerned that any involvement on
the part of your firm, no matter how well intentioned, will be counterproductive to that objective.
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June 17, 2020

Iam happy to discuss these matters with you further at your earliest convenience

Very truly yours,
TS
.’/ ‘___——_H‘_ — :
a_.\‘*"_ {-«-" o ‘M\\i\
L \ aul Geraghty, Esq. /
¥ P

CC Anthony Novak Esg &1_%____“._, P
Kristen T. Clarke PE
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+ALSQ ADMITTED IN RI
" ALSO ADMITTED IN MA,

Anthony S, Novak, Esquire
Novak Law Office, P.C.

280 Adams Street
Manchester, CT 06042-1975

Re:  Town of Egst Lyme
Dear Mr. Novak:

This is in response to your email letter of July 14, 2020. We note the statement
that the Compromise Agreement ("Agreement”) applies to “any matter which relates to”
your client is not entirely accurate. Paragraph 3.F. of the Agreement pertains to matters
which "directly” relate to the Debtor or g Debtor-Related Covenant Party.

You request documents relating to several specified matters. Nothing in the
Agreement requires this office to turn over documentation upon request. However, in

1. We have no documents regarding alleged violations of your clients’ rights
during meetings of the Inland Wetlands Agency from January of 2020 to the present,
including the meeting of May 18, 2020. In addition, we reject your characterization of
those meetings.

2. See attached documents. In addition, we reject your characterization of the
activities of the Infand Wetlands Agency.

3. Although neither Kristen T. Clarke nor English Harbour Asset Management,
LLC are Debtor Related Covenant Parties as defined in the Agreement, we opted not to
participate upon learning of the identities of the parties. Moreover, we understand that a
claim that an assessable lot was wrongfully created by the Tax Assessor, which may
have some relation to the subdivision, was resolved upon consultation with the
Assessor by your clients’ attorney, Paul Geraghty,

32 Eugene O'Neill Dr. New London, CT 06320 ) P: 860-442.0367 ] F: 860-447-9915 | wallersmithpaimer.com
FOUNDED IN 1885 AS WALLER 8 WALLER




| | WALLER
| | SMITH

Iy i )
| PALMER..

4. We have no documents regarding this allegation. In our recollection, we were
not representing East Lyme regarding this matter at that time.

5. We have no documents regarding this allegation. In our recollection, we were
not representing East Lyme regarding this matter at that time.

6. We have no documents regarding this allegation. In our recollection, we were
not representing East Lyme regarding this matter at that time.

We reject your contention that the document you label as Exhibit “B". a letter
dated June 4, 2020 from the East Lyme First Selectman to the Inland Wetlands Agency
members, is evidence of our prohibited representation. This letter advises the members
that the First Selectman had invited the Chair of the Agency to meet with him and the
inland wetlands staff officer and the town attorney about practices and procedures
pertaining to calling and running a public meeting, and the Chair's refusal to attend that
meeting. This letter has absolutely nothing to do with your clients.

Very truly yours,

7 By

Edward B. O’'Co nell, of

Enclosures v
cc: Mark Nickerson, First Selectman




